
 

 

1700 Second Street, Suite 268 
Napa, California  94559 

Telephone: (707) 259-8645 
Facsimile: (707) 251-1053 

http://napa.lafco.ca.gov 
 
 

Juliana Inman, Vice Chair  
Councilmember, City of Napa 
 

Lewis Chilton, Commissioner 
Councilmember, Town of Yountville  
 

Joan Bennett, Alternate Commissioner 
Councilmember, City of American Canyon 
 
 

 
 

Bill Dodd, Commissioner 
County of Napa Supervisor, 4th District 

 

Brad Wagenknecht, Commissioner 
County of Napa Supervisor, 1st District 

 

Mark Luce, Alternate Commissioner 
County of Napa Supervisor, 2nd District 

 

Brian J. Kelly, Chair 
Representative of the General Public 

 

Gregory Rodeno, Alternate Commissioner  
Representative of the General Public 

 

Keene Simonds 
Executive Officer 

 

 

Local Agency Formation Commission 
LAFCO of Napa County  

 
August 2, 2010 

Agenda Item No. 5a (Consent: Action) 
 
 
July 26, 2010 
 
TO: Local Agency Formation Commission  
 
FROM: Keene Simonds, Executive Officer  
 
SUBJECT: Amendment to Support Services Agreement with County of Napa  

The Commission will consider approving an amendment to its support 
services agreement with the County of Napa.  The proposed amendment 
establishes the Commission’s 2010-2011 annual charge for information 
technology services from the County in the amount of $14,945.   

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

The Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 directs 
Local Agency Formation Commissions (LAFCOs) to plan and coordinate the orderly 
formation and development of local governmental agencies and services within their 
jurisdictions.  State law states LAFCOs are individually responsible for making their own 
provisions for personnel and facilities.  In making their own provisions, LAFCOs may 
choose to contract with a public or private entity.  
 
A.  Background  
 
In July 2003, LAFCO of Napa County (“Commission”) entered into a support services 
agreement (SSA) with the County of Napa.  The SSA establishes terms and conditions 
for the County to provide personnel and related services necessary for the Commission to 
fulfill its responsibilities.  The SSA was amended in September 2007 to incorporate a 
new billing calculation involving the provision of information technology services (ITS), 
which is applied to all County departments to proportionally recover operating costs.  
Key calculation factors include the number of personnel and network computers within 
each department or agency.  The County and the Commission have used this calculation 
method in amending the SSA over the last several years.  The last amendment in August 
2009 raised the annual ITS charge to $18,705. 
 
B.   Discussion/Analysis  
 
The County proposes a new amendment to the SSA based on ITS’ budgeted operating 
costs in 2010-2011.  The proposed rate would set the Commission’s ITS charge in 2010-
2011 to $14,945.  This amount has been calculated based on the aforementioned billing 
method and represents an approximate 20% decrease in costs.  The decrease is attributed 
to overall cost-reductions for ITS for the upcoming fiscal year.  
 



Amendment to Support Services Agreement with the County of Napa   
August 2, 2010 
Page 2 of 2 
 
The Commission’s annual fee for ITS covers all network administration and monitoring 
costs.  This includes providing e-mail, technical support, database maintenance for 
accounting and payroll, and access to the County’s geographic information system.  The 
level and range of these services are exceptional.   The Commission has allocated 
sufficient funds to cover the proposed rate in its final budget adopted in June 2010.  
 
C.  Alternatives for Commission Action  
 
Staff has identified two alternative actions for Commission consideration with respect to the 
proposed fourth amendment to its SSA with the County.  These alternatives are:  
 

Option One: Authorize the Chair to sign the attached fourth amendment to the SSA. 
 

Option Two:  If more information is needed, continue consideration of the item to a 
future meeting and provide direction to staff as appropriate. 

 
D.  Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends the Commission approve and direct the Chair to sign the proposed fourth 
amendment to the SSA as outlined in the preceding section as Option One.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
___________________ 
Keene Simonds 
Executive Officer  
 
 
Attachment
 

: 

1) Proposed Amendment No. 4 to LAFCO Agreement No. 03-02 
2) LAFCO Agreement No. 03-02 

 
 



                                                                                                           6/11-2009 
 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 OF 
 

NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF 

4433 

NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 03-02
 

  

SUPPORT SERVICES BY THE COUNTY OF NAPA TO THE LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 OF NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 4433 is made 
and entered into as of this 1st day of July, 2010 by and between the COUNTY OF NAPA, a 
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY (hereinafter 
“LAFCO”), a local public agency formed pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local 
Government Reorganization Act (Government Code Section 56000 et. seq.); 

 

 
RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, on or about July 1, 2003, County and LAFCO entered into Napa County 
Agreement No. 4433 (hereinafter referred to as “MA”), amended on or about September 1, 2007, 
June 17, 2008, and amended on July 1, 2009 for the provision by County of support services 
needed for LAFCO's performance of its functions and responsibilities, including information 
technology services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the MA to modify the annual rates of 
compensation to County for services provided by its Information Technology Services 
Department ("ITS") to reflect changes in the costs to County to provide such services;   
 

 
TERMS 

 NOW, THEREFORE, County and LAFCO hereby amend the Agreement as follows:  
 
1. The portion entitled "Services of Information Technology (annual rate)" of Attachment 
AA of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in full as follows: 
 
1. 
 

Services of Information Technology (annual rate): 

 a. Calculation of Annual Fee and Method of Payment. The parties acknowledge that 
reimbursement of County by LAFCO for the costs of providing the information 
technology services required of County under Section 4 of Attachment D of this 
Agreement are calculated utilizing the ITS Cost Allocation Method for County's 
own departments and agencies which was approved by the Napa County Board of 
Supervisors on June 19, 2001, a copy of which is attached to Amendment No. 1 of 
the Agreement as Attachment "BB".  At the option of LAFCO, the Annual Fee 
shall be payable either in advance in a single payment due on or before July 1 of 

bfreeman
Text Box
ATTACHMENT ONE



                                                                                                           6/11-2009 
 

2 

the applicable fiscal year or in monthly payments in arrears, each payment due on 
or before the first of the month succeeding the month of service, with the payable 
monthly rate being 1/12 of the Annual Fee then in effect. 

 
 b. Amount of Annual Fee.
 

  The Annual Fee shall be as follows: 

  Fiscal Year   
 

Annual Rate  

 2003-2004   $12,900.00 
 2004-2005   $12,999.96 
 2005-2006   $13,377.96 
 2006-2007   $17,799.00 
 2007-2008   $16,387.00 
 2008-2009   $17,768.00 
 2009-2010   $18,705.00 
 2010-2011*   $14,945.00 

 
*  Future Modifications.

 

  Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is anticipated that 
County and LAFCO may amend this Agreement, beginning with Fiscal Year 
2010-2011, to conform subsequent fiscal year compensation amounts to the 
above-referenced Cost Allocation Method or such other Method as the parties 
may subsequently agree to by amendment, or may amend this Agreement 
within Fiscal Year 2009-2010 or any subsequent fiscal year during the term of 
this Agreement or extension thereof to reflect additional services requested by 
LAFCO.  

2. This Amendment No. 4 of the MA shall be effective as of July 1, 2010. 
 
3. Except as provided in (1) through (2), above, the terms and provisions of the MA shall 
remain in full force and effect as originally approved. 
   
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment No.4 of Napa County Agreement No.  
 
/ / / / / 



                                                                                                           6/11-2009 
 

3 

4433 as of the date first above written. 
             
     LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF  
     NAPA COUNTY 
        
     By___________________________________________ 
                                                                JULIANA INMAN, Chair of the Local Agency 
          Formation Commission of Napa County 
     
 
ATTEST:  KEENE SIMONDS,    "LAFCO" 
Executive Director/Clerk of LAFCO 
 
By:  Jackie Gong (E-Signature) 
Date:  6/3/10        
 
      
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
Commission Counsel 
By:   
 
Date:   
       
     COUNTY OF NAPA, a political subdivision of 
     the State of California 
 
     By________________________________________ 
          DIANE DILLON, Chair 
          Napa County Board of Supervisors 
 
             "COUNTY" 
ATTEST: GLADYS I. COIL 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
By:_____________________        

   
  
  
  
  
  

 

APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

  Date:   ________________________ 
 
Processed by: 

Deputy Clerk  of the Board 
______________________________ 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Office of County Counsel 

 
By:  
 
 
Date:   



APPENDIX 8 


NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 

LAFCO OF NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 03-02 

AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF SUPPORT SERVICES 

BY THE COUNTY OF NAPA TO THE NAPA COUNTY 


LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 


THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of this 1st day of July, 2003, by and between the 
COUNTY OF NAPA (hereinafter "County"), a political subdivision of the State oICalifornia, 
and the LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY (hereinafter " 
LAFCO"), a local public agency fovrned pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local 
Governmellt Reorganization Act (Government Code Section 56000 et. seq.); 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 56380 of the Cortese-Knox- 
Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act (enacted effective January 1,2001 and 
hereinafter referred to as "Act"), LAFCO is authorized to contract with any public agency for 
necessary personnel, facilities, and equipment to cany out and effect its functions and 
responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 56380, LAFCO must make its own 
provisions for independent staffing and operations; and 

WHEREAS, LAFCO has need of specified persom~el, accounting and legal services for 
its independent operations which County is willing and able to provide under the terms and 
conditions set forth herein below; and 

WHEmAS,  the County and LAFCO have entered into agreements for the provision of 
support services for fiscal years 200 1-2002 and fiscal year 2002-2003; 

TERMS 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises 
hereinaAer expressed, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. TERM. The tern of this Agreement shall become effective upon the date first written 
above and shall expire on June 30, 2004, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraph 
14 (Termination); except that the obligations of the parties under Paragraph 8 (Indemnification) 
and 10 (Confidentiality) shall continue in full force and effect after said expiration date or early 
termination in relation to acts or omissions occurring prior to such dates during the term of the 
Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be automatically renewed for an additional year at 
the end of each fiscal year, under the same terms and conditions, unless terminated pursuant to 
Paragraph 14. For purposes of this Agreement, "fiscal year" shall mean the period commencing 
on July 1 and ending on June 30. 

County Suppon Services Agreements 
Co Svs Agrnt 03-04.doc 

bfreeman
Text Box
ATTACHMENT TWO



2. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY COUNTY. County shall provide the following 
services subject to LAFCO abiding by County policies and procedures governing such services, 
except that whenever such policies and procedures provide for the Board of Supervisors to 
approve the appropriation of funds, or to approve the acquisition of services, goods or assets, or 
to make any other legislative decisions to cany out such services, the LAFCO Commission shall 
act in lieu of the Board of Supervisors: 

(a) Executive Officer. County shall designate its at-will employee Daniel Schwarz 
to serve as LAFCO Executive Officer (hereinafter "Executive Officer"). The Executive Officer 
shall perform the duties as specified in the Act and other applicable laws and such other duties as 
specified by LAFCO. County agrees that the LAFCO Commission, as the appointing authority 
of the LAFCO Executive Officer, shall have the responsibility for evaluating the performance 
and setting compensation for the Executive Officer, so long as these actions are implemented in a 
manner consistent with County personnel policies, rules and regulations. The duties to be 
provided by the Executive Officer shall include, but not be limited to: 

Preparing staff analyses, reports, proposed findings and other agenda 
materials for LAFCO relating to boundary proposals, contracts for 
provision of new and extended services outside city and district 
jurisdictional boundaries, sphere of influence amendments, periodic 
review of sphere of influence designations and any other matters that are 
within LAFCO's authority under the Act. 

o Calling and noticing LAFCO meetings in accordance with the Act and 
LAFCO policies and procedures. 

Preparing, mailing, filing, publishing and keeping records of agendas, 
notices and other required official documents on behalf of LAFCO. 

Responding to inquiries and providing information and technical 
assistance to interested public agencies and individuals. 

Providing supporting fiscal services such as the development ofthe annual 
LAFCO budget, management of LAFCO financial accounts, including the 
processing of LAFCO fees and charges, the processing of payment of 
LAFCO charges and expenses, and the preparation of required fiscal 
reports. 

o Informing LAFCO Commissioners of new legislation, correspondence to 
LAFCO, CALAFCO activities, current events and matters of interest 
relating to LAFCO. 

(b) Support Staff. County shall provide part-time clerical staff (.5 F.T.E.) and one 
full-time analyst to assist the Executive Officer in canying out the day-to-day operations of 

County Support Services Agreements 
Co Svs Agmt 03-04.doc 


















































